Regd, No. NE 907

4



the Mizoram Gazette

Published by Authority

Vol. XXI Aizawl Tuesday 14. 1, 1992 Pausa 24 S.E. 1913 Issue No. 4.

NOTIFICATION

DECLARATION

No. LRR/B-45/85/123, the 19th December, 1991. Whereas by Government Notification No. LRR/B-45/85/41 Dt. 12. 3. 90 and No. LRR B-5/85/120 Dt 23.10.91 published in the Official Gazette and two daily local newspapers, it was notified under Section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (Central Act No. 1 of 1894) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act) that the land, specified in the Schedule appended to the said Notification was likely to be needed for the public purpose namely Land Acquisition for CONSTRUCTION OF PERMANENT BORDER OUT POST OF B S. F. AT TLABUNG.

And whereas the appropriate Government (hereinafter referred to as "the Government of Mizoram") after considering the report made under sub-section (2) of the Section 5(A) of the said Act needed for the public purpose specified above.

Now, therefore, the Government declares under Section 6 of the said Act that the said land is required for the public purpose specified above.

The Government also appoints, under clause (c) of Section 3 of the said Act the Land Acquisition Collector, Aizawl District to perform the functions of a Collector, Aizawl District, Aizawl for all proceedings hereinafter to be taken in respect of the said land and directs him under Section 7 of the said Act to take order for the acquisition of the said land.

The Collector shall, thereupon, cause the land to be measured and make a plan of the same under Section 8 of the said Act if not already done as per Section 4 of the said Act, and dispose of all objections and claims after causing a public notice of not less than 15 (fifteen) days to the persons interested at convenient places on or near the land to be taken, stating the Government intention of taking over the possession of the said land as per Section 9 of the said Act. Then the Collector shall submit a Draft Award to the Government of Mizoram after fulfilling the provisions under Section 11 of the said Act Ex-4/92

A plan of the said land can be inspected at the Office of the Land Acquisi-tion Collector of Lunglei District, till the final award is made under section 11 of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

Sub-Division : Tlabung Name of Village : Tlabung

Pass	No.		Name of persons believed to be Interested.	e 	Area in Sq. ft.
	1	 	2		3
LSC	No.	G-1/85— 3(A)/G/90— 4(A)/G/90—	V. Siamhlira. V. Chalzawna. Bjaklawra	<u> </u>	72000 Sq. ft. 74880 Sq. ft. 102802 Sq. ft.

H. Raltawna, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Revenue Department.

Published & Issued by the Controller, Printing & Stationery, Mizoram. Printed at the Mizoram Govt. Press, Aizawl-700.